

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 16-60375

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ADECCO USA, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	5
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review	8
Argument.....	9
I. Adecco violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining and enforcing an arbitration agreement that bars employees from pursuing work-related claims concertedly	9
II. Adecco violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining an arbitration agreement that employees reasonably would believe bars or restricts their right to file unfair-labor-practice charges	12
A. Reasonable employees would construe Adecco’s agreement as prohibiting or restricting their right to file Board charges	14
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider certain of Adecco’s challenges to the Board’s Order	20
1. In any event, the opt-out provision in Adecco’s Agreement does not cure its interference with employees’ right to file Board charges.....	21
2. In any event, the Board is not seeking to “dictate” the terms of Adecco’s agreement.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
3. In any event, Adecco's challenge to the Board's notice-posting requirement lacks merit	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>2 Sisters Food Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011).....	19
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)	10, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Chet Monez Ford</i> , 241 NLRB 349 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 624 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 23, 27
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	22
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	13, 17, 19
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	24
<i>J & R Flooring, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J. Vallery Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 17
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	13
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	21
<i>Merchants Truck Line, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011)	12
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016)	10, 11
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 27
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Houston Building Services, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	12
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 477 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007)	20, 26
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>enforcement denied</i> , No. 15-60642, 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016)	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , 15-2820-CV, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sep. 7, 2016).....	10
<i>Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 128, 2016 WL 737041 (Feb. 23, 2016).....	16
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 63, 2015 WL 9315535 (Dec. 22, 2015)	12, 16
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App’x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	8
<i>Utility Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005)	13, 15
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	26
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	4
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	22, 23
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 8, 20, 21
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	9
